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, 1 ¢ Office, where he agreed to undergo a Bresthelyzex test. Though he would write of sctting » 36
: < i caunty record, Frey's blood sleohol level was actually recorded in successive tésts a1 .21 and 20
| As for his claim to have spent a week in jail aficr the acrest, the report debunks that sssertion.

4 t After Frey's parents were cajled, he wes allowed to quickdy bond out. Twao weeks later. court

b

! 3 | records show, he pleaded guilty to & reduced dmgc of reckless drmng and was fined $305.
| 6 £ Thus Frey never spent a week in jail nor established the “County record” to which the Book
; g‘ refers, ; i ;
| 8 E : 33.  Moreover; Frey writes of snother encounter with police suthorities in which he
¢ E aras allegedly, hit with an imposing set of criminal charges, including: Asseult with a Deadly
1 L eapon (becaase Frey allegedly hit a policeman with  cer), Assaulting an Officer of the Law
11 (because Frey allegedly r.n,glgad the officers), dejr DU, Disturbing the Peace, Resisting
1% 'F Axrest, Driving Without a L'tcmc, Driving Without Insurance, Attempted Incitement of a Riot,
f: Possession of 1 Narcotic with Intent to Distributs, and Felony Mayhem. As rcﬂected in the
14 5 Book, The only count Frey took issus with was the drug charge (for possession of 4 "bag of
15 B crack cocaine™): "That wes bullshit because I !mmdcd o use it, not distribute it."
JBE 34.  However, indices ttﬂm(:ouutycummmmmcmmnumndnnrmmdsﬁx
19 T rev. At the county's Municipal Court, where misdemeanor and traffic cases are adjudicated,

12  only a single mamer tumed vp, a November lFPﬂh'a.EEuhd:ﬂfw:pwdmmandd[ngwﬂhml
E seat bell. According 1o county records, Frey paid a amsll fine and the case was closed out

29 If[ 35.  Thus, contrary to Frey's IMEMBDDE&HBWH no patrolman struck with a
1 car uummguﬂpollccnfﬁmnqmyhmm mmpttumcmanat,nnd no crack. Asa

22 rnaullthuuwumﬁhargufﬂtﬁﬂmﬁtmmlmw”pm,ﬂnrgefurmaultmgmﬂﬁiw
2! of the Law, Charge for Pelony DUT, Charge for Distarbing the Peace, Charge for Resisting

.z4 | Arest, Charge for Driving Without Insuiance, Charge for Attempted Incitement of & Riot, -

25 f Charge for Possession of a Narcotic with Intent to Distrlbutc!otﬂurgeﬁuri’elony}-{n)rhm .

) 26 36.  Thuy, Defendants bad no credible basis for making the claims and representatioas, |
27 | and many similer false and misleading statements within the Book and during the campaign to |
2t
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E s=1 the Book. .
E 37.  Similarly, while marketing the Book. Prty told Oprah Winficy and her andience n;".'
§ millions that "[i)f 1 was gouna write a bpok that was true, snd I wes gonna write t book that waa
E honest, then I 'was gonna have (o write about oryself in-very, very negative ways.” [ think I
1 s7ete about the events in the book uly and honestly ond accuratcly.” And Froy bas repeatedly
% asserted ib press interviews that the book is "all true.” In fact, however, many of the facts set
| forth in the Book were false and misleading. .

38.  Defendants have macketed the Book to consumers in the County of Los Angeles,
42 State of California by propegating these falsc and mislcading accounts xovgh
« ydvertisements and other media ih order to induce conswmers fo buy the Book.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Al Defendants; Violations of the UCL, Bus. & Prof. Code section 17200)

39 | Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference cach of the preceding allegations as if
i fally set forth herein. This olabm arises under the UCL, and is alleged against each of the
2refendants. .

40. Defendants' actiops complained of herein constinute unfair trade practices that beve
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17 i_ e ~apacity 1o and do déccive consumers, in violation of the UCL.
41. Al of the conduct alleged herein occurred and continucs to oocur in moorﬁm.u:r
. ourse of Defendants' business. Defendams' wrongful conduct is part of a pattern or gmwm

-k
’_a
is ’;
ph E course of eanduct repu.ted o thousands of oocasions daily. Thus, Defendants' conduct imrm

23 | violating state law including, but pot imited to, Civil Code §§ 1572, 1709, 17 10 and

244 | 1770(a)(5),(7) ad (9), os well as Section 17500. Plaintiffs reserve the right to identify additiopal
55 ! violations of California law committed by Defendants as further investigation and discovery

26 | warrants.

27 43,  Plaintiff and the members of the Class were 21l directly and pmximt‘tﬂb' injured by
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21 § the public interest.
2 42. Defendants also cngage in unlawful business acts in violatian of the UCL by
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1 | Defendams' wrongful conduct, Plaintiff and the members of the Class purchased the Rook

2 r which they would not have purchased had they been tuthfully and fully informed of the facts.
4. Asa direct and progimate result of the wrongful and Wiegal acts alleged in this

Complaint, Defendants received and contigue to hold ill-gotten gain belonging to Plaintiffs and

the members of the Class. Plaintiffs and Class members request that this Count enter such orders

been acquired by means of such uUnfair practices, as provided in Business & Profiessions Code §
17203 and Civil Code § 3345, and for such other relief and further relief as may be justified as
set forth below, 2 )

4

5

6 | or judpments as may be necessary t restore 1o any person in interest any money w‘hmhm:;y have
1

1

9

EECOND CAVSE OF ACTION

(All Defendants; Vielations of the CLRA)

xli‘ 45. Plain.ti.&‘httebyincmpnrues by referenoce each of the Preceding allegutions as if -
Tally set forth herein, This claim arlees under the Consumers

Legal Remedies Act and is alleged
15 § against all Defendants.

16 46, Pla.lmiffwu a "consumer,” as that tegm is defined m Civ. Code §.1761(d).

17 47, mnmkmusﬁm'gunds,"uih-:tami:dcﬁmdlutiv.ﬁodﬂ1161[n).
18 as. mfeudmmhmmmuwm,-mhm&mu&eﬁmmc&cms
19{1‘161@].

20 49, Plainﬁﬂtpurdmseofﬁaﬁmkmmtinntdn‘:ransnc-ﬁuh,'nﬂmt:uni&d!?ﬁmd
21§ in Civ. Code § 1761(e). -

21 . so. The CLRA provides in 1elevant part that *[tJhe following vnfair methods of

23 Wﬁmm&m&km%&p&v:mmmmﬁmm@bymmmhlmm
24 | inteaded 1o result or wehiich results in the sale or lease dfg;:vhd:u or s€rviced 1 ady ttinsumer are
25

Unlawiul: (5) Representing that goods ... have . upproval, charactagistics, uses, beaefits . which-
26 | they do not have, (7) Representing fhat poods _ are of a particular stendard, quality or prade
27

-if
they 1re of another, (9) Advertising goods __ with intent not 1o 2ol them as advertised. Civ,
28

Code
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i § € 1770)(5)7) end (9).
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51. Defendants made an continue to malee uniform written represeptations that the

Book is a picce of non-fiction. These Tepreseatations, as set forth above, were false snd/ar
woisieading and were in violation of the CLRA .

Lad

L] 29
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52.  Chv. Code § 1780(a)(2), permits any court of campetent j _]un.gdjm o enjoin
ctizes that violete Civ, Code § 1770.
53.  Plaintff and the members of the Class-are consumers under Civ. Code § 1761(d),
~.m ma:c all been directly and proximaely dexnaged as a result of Defendants® use or
g ¥ "f‘:{‘:l:*ﬂnmi of the above-refurcnced methods, acts o practices that are unlavful under Civ.
- Cade £ 1780(a). Plamhﬂi: arc cofitled to bring this action against Defendants and 10 recover or
skt talief, including (a) an order cnjoining such methods, acts or practices, pursuant to Civ.
5 Code 1720(a)(2).
3i ;; 4. Inaccordance with ﬂ:u: requirements of Civ. Code §1782(a), counsel for Plaintiffs
orevided Defendants with witten notice on Jenuary 12, 2006, of the allegations writhin this
Lomglaint. Should Defendant fail to adequately respond to Plaintiff's demand to * corred,
repaly, replace, or otherwise rectify” fhe misrepresentations desaibed sbove, within 30 days after
¥ wecaipe i the Civil Code §1782 notice, Plalntiff shall seek relief in the form of a claim for actnal
24 1.m 4%, punitive damages, ditorneys' fees and costs and/or restitation. In addition, Plaintiff
: . seale, pursuant to California Civil Code §1780(a)(20), an order enjoining the above-
l desunbed wrongful acty and practices of Defendaat, plus costs and tttorneys' fees, and any other
i % propriate relief under Civil Codé §1780.

-l

[

e
-k
e R e e L L .

p.r

h-\

22 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

23 (AR Defendants; Violations of Bus. & Prof. Code Section 17500)

24 55.  Plaintiff hereby invorporates by reference each of the preceding allopations asif
25 1 Fally set forth herein. This claim arjses under Section 17500 and is alleged against all of the
26

56. At all times relevant hezeto, each Defendant was a “person,” as that torm is defined

)
]
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| Defondants.
|
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1§ in Bus & Prof Code § 17506, .

57.  Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 provides that “[i]t is unlawful for eny person, fixm,

3 § corporstion o association with intent ... 1o disposc of .. personal property ... to induce the public
4 { 1o eater into any obligation rcla-.tingﬂ;u:lo. ani.m or di;.;a:minate or cause fo be made or
disseminated before the public in this state, ... any stateynent ... which is untrue or misleading,

6 | and which is known, o which by the exercise of 1easopable care should be known, to be untrue
7 § or misteading. . :

8 i s8.  Defendants represented that “A Million Little Picces” was a nox-fiction memoir
',-‘i data;hngﬂ::.hfc of Defendant Frey unthamwmdmﬂm text t}fﬁmBuokitsdf,

16 i advertisements, brochures, mm‘htmgm.amul& and mtehmmun interviews and st book:

[t

A

"

] ﬂ 3EDings. ;
59. Dwuring the Class Péud Deiénthnls did not disclose, conspicuously or otherwise,
12 § o any of these materials that slldu@tmuﬂmwc untruc or misleading mdﬂu.tmmy of
14 | the accounts in the Book were cxaggerated or false.
15 § 60.  Defendants' act of untrue and misleading advertising present 2 contlnuing thréat to
16 E members of the public because such advertissments induce consumers to purchase the Book.
}"! 61. Aaarcsult of the violations of California law dnimMMDﬂfmthﬂt
18 15 been, and will be, unjustly eariched at the expense of Plaintiffs and the members of the Class.

i9 Q* Specifically, Defendants have been unjustly cariched by receipt of hundreds of thousands, ¥ not
20 § millions, of dollars in monies received from customers who purchased the Book which is

21 | advertised and/ar otherwise marketed in fhis Stase and this County, and which is promoted and
22 § sold through advertising and marketing materials wmchmmuhmimumtmcwld?

23 § nawre, origin and functions of the product
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| §2. Pursusntio Bus, & Prof. Code § 17535, Plaintiffs request that this Court make
|r A

zh mrde:rs or judgments as may be necessary to prevent the use or employment by Defendants
3 Fﬁ of untrue and misleading advertisements, o1 which'ay be nocessary to restore to Plalntiffs and

-1#

4 | #he members of the Class any money which may have been acquired by Defepdants by means of
i
such untrue and misleading advertisements.

Y

and 322, and Rule 1850 et seq.;

: PRAYER FOR RELIEF

71 WHEREPORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment against Defeadants as follows:

ef A AnOrde certifying that this ection may bo taintained on beha!f of a Class,
& ?j with Plaintiffs as Class Representatives, pursuant to Civ. Code § 1781, Code Civ. Proc. §§ 378
i

e

LT

B. Drdexthﬂﬂlpaymmhfmthtﬁmkhenhmdmf'lmmﬁ's lndthr;

7 mambers of ﬂ:m Class because Defendants procured them through unfair wade practices and in
: staton of state Jaw;

C.  Award to Plaintiffs and each member of the Class restinmion;

acts arpruﬂm.umﬁu{ﬂlmﬁm Commplaint;

|

.*E _D.  Order that Defendants be enjoined from cogaging in nfuir and/or deceptive
6t
¢

E.  Order that Defendants be enjoined to publish notice of the truth regarding
4 :: i B:luk_;"

5: F.  Awird Pleiatiffs and the members of the Class the costs of suit and
20 ‘% stiomeys' foes; and

L G.  Award all other relief to which Plaintiffi and Class members may be
27 ¥ emtitled at law or in equity.

o |
_25. t
‘?4 I e w .r_. i}.il“ 1
: ; Ka?maam SALAH
2
26 | Dazed: Tannary 12, 2006 o
i I .
27 Antorneys for Plaintiff
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